

RESOLUTION NO. 059-2020

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, Penal Code Sections 11105(b)(11) and 13300(b)(11) authorize cities, counties, districts and joint powers authorities to access state and local summary criminal history information for employment, licensing or certification purposes; and,

WHEREAS, Penal Code Section 11105(b)(11) authorizes cities, counties, districts and joint powers authorities to access federal level criminal history information by transmitting fingerprint images and related information to the Department of Justice to be transmitted to the Federal Bureau of Investigation; and,

WHEREAS, Penal Code Section 11105(b)(11) and 13300(b)(11) require that there be a requirement or exclusion from employment, licensing, or certification based on specific criminal conduct on the part of the subject of the record; and,

WHEREAS, Penal Code Section 11105(b)(11) and 13300(b)(11) require the city council, board of supervisors, governing body of a city, county, or district or joint powers authority to specifically authorize access to summary criminal history information for employment, licensing, or certification purposes.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors authorizes the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office to access state and federal level summary criminal history information for employment (including volunteers and contract employees), licensing related to special business licenses and Commercial Cannabis Use Permits or certification purposes and may not disseminate the information to a private entity.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>7</u> day of <u>April</u>, 20<u>20</u> by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: MAMAAMAA

Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Hidahl, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Parlin, Novasel Noes: None Absent: None

Chair, Board of Supervisors